

No. 20-1199

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,  
PETITIONER,

*v.*

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR STUDENTS AND ALUMNI OF  
HARVARD COLLEGE AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

DAMON HEWITT\*  
JON GREENBAUM  
DAVID HINOJOSA  
GENEVIEVE BONADIES TORRES  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR  
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
1500 K Street, NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 662-8600

JOHN C. YANG  
NIYATI SHAH  
ERI ANDRIOLA  
ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING  
JUSTICE - AAJC  
1620 L Street, NW, Suite 1050  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 296-2300

OREN M. SELLSTROM  
LAWYERS FOR CIVIL RIGHTS  
61 Batterymarch Street, 5th Floor  
Boston, MA 02110  
(617) 988-0608

ELISABETH S. THEODORE  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAWRENCE E. CULLEEN  
JOHN A. FREEDMAN  
NANCY L. PERKINS  
SALLY L. PEI  
SAMUEL F. CALLAHAN  
DANA OR  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
*elisabeth.theodore@  
arnoldporter.com*

\*Admitted only in Pennsylvania.  
Practice limited to matters before  
federal courts.

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of Interest .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	4
Argument .....	5
I. <i>Amici's</i> Trial Testimony and Experiences Demonstrate that the Educational Benefits of Diversity Are Significant and Flow to All Students .....	5
II. <i>Amici's</i> Application Files Demonstrate that Harvard Does Not Treat Race as a "Proxy" for Students' Experiences and Views.....	14
III. <i>Amici's</i> Application Files Corroborate that Harvard Does Not Discriminate Against Asian American Students .....	22
Conclusion .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984) .....	21
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	14
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin (Fisher I)</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013) .....	6, 9
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin (Fisher II)</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016) .....	6
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parke v. Raley</i> , 506 U.S. 20 (1992) .....	21
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	4, 6, 7, 14
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	25, 27
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	27
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Asian American Voter Survey</i> , Asian & Pacific Islander American Vote (July 25, 2022) .....	11
Evan P. Apfelbaum et al., <i>In Blind Pursuit of Racial Equality?</i> , 21 Psychol. Sci. 1587 (2010) .....	28
Evan P. Apfelbaum et al., <i>Racial Color Blindness: Emergence, Practice, and Implications</i> , 21 Current Directions in Psychol. Sci. 205 (2012) .....	28
Mitchell J. Chang et al., <i>Cross-Racial Interaction Among Undergraduates: Some Consequences, Causes, and Patterns</i> , 45 Research Higher Educ. 529 (2004) .....	7

<b>Other Authorities—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Roy O. Freedle, <i>Correcting SAT's Ethnic and Social Class Bias: A Method for Reestimating SAT Scores</i> , 73 Harv. Educ. Rev. 1 (2003) .....	18
Saul Geiser, <i>Norm-Referenced Tests and Race-Blind Admissions: The Case for Eliminating the SAT and ACT at the University of California</i> , U.C. Berkeley CSHE Rsch. & Occasional Papers Series, Dec. 2017 .....	17
Amanda E. Lewis & John B. Diamond, <i>Despite the Best Intentions: How Racial Inequality Thrives in Good Schools</i> (2015) .....	18
Josh Packard, <i>The Impact of Racial Diversity in the Classroom: Activating the Sociological Imagination</i> , 41 Teaching Socio. 144 (2011) .....	7
Mica Pollock, <i>Colormute: Race Talk Dilemmas in an American School</i> (2004) .....	28
Maria Veronica Santelices & Mark Wilson, <i>Unfair Treatment? The Case of Freedle, the SAT, and the Standardization Approach to Differential Item Functioning</i> , 80 Harv. Educ. Rev. 106 (2010) .....	18
Stanford Center for Education Policy Analysis, <i>Racial and Ethnic Achievement Gaps</i> (2011) .....	19
Harriet R. Tenenbaum & Martin D. Ruck, <i>Are Teachers' Expectations Different for Racial Minority Than for European American Students?: A Meta-Analysis</i> ....	18
U.S. Dep't of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, <i>2013-2014 Civil Rights Data Collection: A First Look</i> (rev. Oct. 2016) .....	17
Gregory M. Walton et al., <i>Affirmative Meritocracy</i> , 7 Soc. Issues & Pol'y Rev. 1 (2013).....	18
